• the employer issues the Certificate of Compensation Payment/Tax Withheld (BIR Form 2316) to each 
employee. 

Tax returns need not be filed by the following categories of individual: 

• those earning purely compensation income whose taxable income does not exceed two hundred fifty 
thousand pesos (250,000.00 Philippine peso (PHP)) 

• those whose sole income has been subjected to final withholding tax such as interest, prizes, 
winnings, royalties, and dividends 

• non-resident aliens not engaged in trade or business on their compensation income  

• minimum wage earners as defined under the Tax Code.

[...]

Added Tax (VAT) threshold of Three Million Pesos (P 3,000,000.00) shall have the option to avail of the 
following: 

A. Graduated income tax rates of 0 percent to 35 percent; or  

B. Eight percent (8%) tax on gross sales or receipts and other non-operating income in excess of 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P 250,000.00) in lieu of the graduated income tax rates and 
percentage tax. 

The following criteria should all be satisfied to be able to qualify and avail of the 8% income tax rate 
option: 

a) Individuals (Single Proprietor or Professional or Mixed Income Earner) earning from self-